## 503436188 08/13/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3482812

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ACCESS SCIENTIFIC, INC.	09/27/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ACCESS SCIENTIFIC, LLC	
Street Address:	3910 SORRENTO VALLEY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	SAN DIEGO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92121	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14238832

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-760-0404
Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP.

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ACSC.080NP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALLYSON BROWN	
SIGNATURE:	/Allyson Brown/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/13/2015	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=NAMECHANGE\_ACSC080NP#page1.tif source=NAMECHANGE\_ACSC080NP#page2.tif source=NAMECHANGE\_ACSC080NP#page3.tif

PATENT 503436188 REEL: 036323 FRAME: 0287

Client Code: ACSC.074WO; 076WO; 080WO

Page 1

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Access Scientific, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 3910 Sorrento Valley Blvd., Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92121 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that, as of November 5, 2012, it was the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements for which ASSIGNOR has filed the following Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) applications for Letters Patents (hereinafter "the Patent Applications"):

Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
PCT/US2012/039740	May 25, 2012	ACCESS DEVICE
PCT/US2012/031687	March 30, 2012	ACCESS DEVICE
PCT/US2012/051495	August 17, 2012	ACCESS DEVICE WITH VALVE

WHEREAS, Access Scientific, LLC, a Delaware corporation having offices at 3910 Sorrento Valley Blvd., Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92121 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desired to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patent Applications;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE entered into a certain Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement, dated November 5, 2012, assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents Applications from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and to the extent any rights remain, by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the Patent Applications and all patents that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s). 61/489,863, 61/551,751, 61/471,067, and 61/524,645, filed May 25, 2011, October 26, 2011, April 1, 2011, and August 17, 2011 (respectively)), and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements or for the Patent Applications in the United States and in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements and all Letters Patents resulting from the Patent Applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Patents before or after issuance;

PATENT REEL: 036323 FRAME: 0288

Client Code: ACSC.074WO; 076WO; 080WO

Page 2

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Applications immediately upon becoming aware of those facts, and that it will testify in any legal proceeding involving any of the Patent Applications, will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce the Patent Applications in all countries.

obtain and enforce the Patent Applications in all co	, may			
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and seal this $2+$ day of			
	Name Printed: Stellar F. Blevenar No.  Title: Chief Police Chief C			
STATE OF				
COUNTY OF				
On, before me,, notary public, personally appeared ** who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY un foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	der the laws of the State of California that the			
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	CONTRACTOR SERVICE PROFILE			
[SEAL]	SEE ATTACHMENT FOR OFFICIAL NOTARIZATION			
[Wint the]	Notary Signature			

PATENT REEL: 036323 FRAME: 0289

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of San Diego On 9-27-13 before me, Justin J. Mansour, Notary Public, personally appeared Steven F. Bierman who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personie) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/threy executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their JUSTIN J. MANSOUR signaturely on the instrument the person(s), or the Commission # 1946803 entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, Notary Public - California executed the instrument. San Diego County My Comm. Expires Aug 5, 2015 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official solal. Signature/// ------ OPTIONAL This information not required by law, but may prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment to another document. Title/Type of Document ASSIGNMENT Document Date SCP 2013 Number of Pages 3 CAPACITY(IES) CLAIMED BY SIGNER(S) Signer's Name Signer's Name □ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer - Title(s) ☐ Corporate Officer - Title(s)\_\_\_\_\_ □ Partner □ Partner ☐ Limited U Limited Right Thumbprint Right Thumbprint □ General ☐ General Of Signer Of Signer ☐ Attorney In Fact ☐ Attorney In Fact □ Trustee ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other \_\_\_\_\_ □ Other Signer Is Representing Signer Is Representing

> PATENT REEL: 036323 FRAME: 0290

**RECORDED: 08/13/2015**